On November 18, 2016, the Company refinanced the first and second lien term loans (the “Former First and Second Lien Term Loans”) into one new first lien term loan in the
aggregate principal amount of $998.8 million and with a maturity date of August 3, 2022 (the “New First Lien Term Loan”). The Company evaluated the impact of the
refinancing of existing debt pursuant to the New First Lien Term Loan, completed on November 18, 2016, and concluded that the impact was not significant and did not require
nor separately warrant the inclusion of pro forma financial results assuming the completion of the refinancing on January 1, 2016.

The pro forma adjustments give effect to the items identified in the pro forma table below in connection with the Business Combination.

Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations
 Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

 (Successor)*
Historical(i)

(Predecessor)   Pro Forma  (Successor)*
Historical(i)

(Predecessor)   Pro Forma
(In thousands, except share and per
share data)

September 30,
2017

September 30,
2016

Pro Forma
Adjustments

September 30,
2016

September 30,
2017

September 30,
2016

Pro Forma
Adjustments

September 30,
2016

Net revenue $ 192,250   $ 196,197 $ — $ 196,197  $ 579,967   $ 548,757 $ — $ 548,757

Cost of goods sold 113,885   113,618 (185) (ii) 113,433  333,861   309,427 315 (ii) 309,742

Gross profit 78,365   82,579 185 82,764  246,106   239,330 (315) 239,015

Operating costs and expenses:

Advertising and marketing 8,871   10,381 10,381  24,304   27,529 — 27,529

Selling expense 7,606   8,271 8,271  24,418   23,175 — 23,175

General and administrative 14,494   10,784 (346) (ii) 10,438  43,416   32,015 (653) (ii) 31,362
Amortization of customer
relationships 5,994   156 5,938 (iii) 6,094  17,860   468 17,950 (iii) 18,418
Impairment of property and
equipment 1,003   —  —  —  1,003   7,267  —  7,267
Business combination transaction
costs —   4,049 (4,049) (iv) —  —   7,065 (6,490) 575

Related party expenses 92   1,058 — 1,058  284   3,431 — (iv) 3,431
Tax receivable agreement liability
remeasurement 1,589   —  —  —  1,589   —  —  —

Recall and other costs —   (3,787) — (3,787)  —   473 — 473

Total operating costs and expenses 39,649   30,912 1,543 32,455  112,874   101,423 10,807 112,230

Operating income 38,716   51,667 (1,358) 50,309  133,232   137,907 (11,122) 126,785

Other expense:   —
Interest expense, net 9,966   18,004 (4,623) (v) 13,381  29,831   53,746 (13,871) (v) 39,875

Loss on modification of debt 2,122   —  —  —  1,948   —  —  —

Other expense 182   173 — 173  1,309   2,344 — 2,344

Total other expense 12,270   18,177  (4,623)  13,554  33,088   56,090  (13,871)  42,219

Income before income taxes 26,446   33,490  3,265  36,755  100,144   81,817  2,749  84,566

Income tax expense 10,316   (23 ) 10,496 (vi) 10,473  31,608   294 23,804 (vi) 24,098

Net income 16,130   33,513  (7,231)  26,282  68,536   81,523  (21,055)  60,468
Less: Net income attributable to the
non-controlling interest 6,581   2,329 6,852 (vii) 9,181  24,325   4,110 16,954 (vii) 21,063
Net income attributable to Class A
shareholders $ 9,549   $ 31,184  $ (14,083)  $ 17,101  $ 44,211   $ 77,413  $ (38,009)  $ 39,405

Earnings per Class A share:
Basic $ 0.10   $ 0.18  $ 0.45   $ 0.40

Diluted $ 0.09   $ 0.18  $ 0.42   $ 0.40

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 99,557,183   97,589,217 (viii) 97,589,217  98,920,808   97,589,217 (viii) 97,589,217

Diluted 105,418,566   97,589,217 (viii) 97,589,217  105,840,673   97,589,217 (viii) 97,589,217

*Included for comparison purposes

i. Represents Hostess Holdings historical results of
operations.

ii. Represents the adjustment to depreciation expense associated with the allocation of purchase price to property and
equipment.

iii. Represents additional amortization expense associated with the fair value recognized for customer relationships in connection with the Business

[…]

vi. Represents the effective income tax rate of 28.5%, giving effect to the non-controlling interest, a partnership for income tax
purposes.

vii. Represents the elimination of historical income attributable to the non-controlling interest and attributes a portion of the pro forma income to the non-controlling
interest created in the Business Combination. Income is allocated to the non-controlling interest based on its pro rata share of the total equity of Hostess Holdings.

viii. Represents the basic and diluted weighted average number of Class A shares that would have been outstanding had the Business Combination occurred on January 1,
2016. The outstanding warrants were determined not to be dilutive.

Results of Operations by Segment—For the Unaudited Three and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017 and Pro Forma Three and Nine Months Ended September
30, 2016

  Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

  (Successor)   (Predecessor)   Pro Forma  (Successor)   (Predecessor)   Pro Forma

(In thousands)
September 30,

2017
September 30,

2016
Pro Forma

Adjustments
September 30,

2016
September 30,

2017
September 30,

2016
Pro Forma

Adjustments

September
30,

2016
Net revenue  $ 192,250   $ 196,197  $ — $ 196,197  $ 579,967   $ 548,757  $ — $ 548,757
Cost of goods sold  113,885   113,618  (185) i. 113,433  333,861   309,427  315 i. 309,742

Gross profit  $ 78,365   $ 82,579  $ 185 $ 82,764  $ 246,106   $ 239,330  $ (315) $ 239,015

Segment
Net Revenue

Sweet baked goods  $ 173,552   $ 174,473  $ — $ 174,473  $ 524,731   $ 508,288  $ — $ 508,288
Other  18,698   21,724  — 21,724  55,236   40,469  — 40,469

  $ 192,250   $ 196,197  $ — $ 196,197  $ 579,967   $ 548,757  $ — $ 548,757

Gross Profit
Sweet baked goods  $ 72,965   $ 76,777  $ 185 i. $ 76,962  $ 230,217   $ 227,322  $ (315) i. $ 227,007
Other  5,400   5,802  — 5,802  15,889   12,008  — 12,008

  $ 78,365   $ 82,579  $ 185 $ 82,764  $ 246,106   $ 239,330  $ (315) $ 239,015

i. Represents the adjustment to depreciation expense associated with the allocation of purchase price to property and
equipment.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net income attributed to Class A shareholders, and adjusted EPS are non-GAAP financial measures commonly used in the Company's industry and
should not be construed as an alternative to net income or earnings per share as indicators of operating performance or as an alternative to cash flow provided by operating
activities as a measure of liquidity (each as determined in accordance with GAAP). These measures may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other

[…]

i. Adjustments to net income attributed to common shareholders used to calculate adjusted EPS are shown on the "Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income Attributed to
Class A Shareholders and Adjusted EPS" table in this press release. There are no additional adjustments anticipated in the fourth quarter of 2017. Expected weighted-
average dilutive shares as described in "iii" below were used to calculate adjusted EPS.

ii. Weighted-average basic common shares outstanding for 2017 includes 99,557,183 Class A common shares outstanding as of September 30, 2017 and the annualized
impact of the conversion of 1,306,261 Class B common shares to Class A common shares during the second quarter of 2017.

iii. Reflects the dilutive impact of 5.5 million Class A common shares due to outstanding warrants (based on a range of 4.5 million to 6.5 million) and 0.2 million Class A
common shares due to outstanding unvested equity awards to employees (based on a range of 0.1 million to 0.3 million).

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Combined Adjusted EBITDA
For the Trailing Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2017

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Combined
Three Months Ended

December 31, 2016
Plus: Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2017
Pro Forma Combined
Twelve Months Ended

Net income  $ 21,988  $ 68,536  $ 90,524
Plus non-GAAP adjustments:
Income tax provision  8,764  31,608  40,372
Interest expense, net  11,566  29,831  41,397
Depreciation and amortization  9,168  28,576  37,744
Share-based compensation  —  7,990  7,990
Recall and other  —  1,589  1,589
Other expense  33  1,309  1,342
Loss on debt modification  (763 )  1,948  1,185
Impairment of property and equipment  2,098  1,003  3,101

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 52,854  $ 172,390  $ 225,244

Pro Forma Combined Leverage Ratio
(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

Twelve
Months Ended

September 30, 2017
Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, including current maturities  $ 999,833
Less: capital lease obligation  (608 )
Less: Unamortized debt premium and issuance costs  (5,462 )
Term loan debt  993,763
Less: cash and cash equivalents  (101,171 )

Net term loan debt  $ 892,592

Pro forma combined adjusted EBITDA  $ 225,244

Pro forma combined leverage ratio  3.96